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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

FOR
Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson’s Water Service 1713 Oleander Street
{Utility Name) (Business Address)
Rosharon, Texas 77583 (713) 436-1901
{City, State, Zip Code) {Area Code/Telephone]

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

12004

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Brazoria

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):
None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:

Oleander Road Mobile Home Development (PWS ID # 0200158)

TABLE OF CONTENTS .

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE.......ococoiniiimicrinninninisnsssseesessscees 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES .....cooevvnmnirennrienrinianenineces 3
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ...coooivnniimimrnniinenisnaneesercssereessessnenes 9
SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ...covcoiciincciorienensicensenna 11

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
35806-G. CCN 12004, APRJL 24. 2008
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Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson’s Water Service Water Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge
5/8" or 3/4" $27.00 (Includes 1,000 gallons) $3.00 per 1000 gatlons

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash_ X ,Check__X ,Money Order _X , Credit Card , Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN

FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ........ooviiiiiiiiesissesssssis s isasnsesr e sessessenssssssesssonens 1.0%
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY
BILL.)

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND
LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS OF 5/8" or 34" METER.

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE........cooiininniiinccne s scsssosisesssessisssissrercensens Actual Cost
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND
LABOR FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS.

RECONNECTION FEE
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED LINDER
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)......c.cccevveeieiicierieeiiiseemseses s csesesenns $25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ...........oovovverveerceniccenerienenvenenne. $25.00

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

35806-G, CCN 12004, APR]L, 24 ‘2008
APPROVED TARIFF BY 1 ;
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Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson’s Water Service Water Tariff Page No. 2a

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued)

TRANSFER FEE ..ottt cness o s sssssssssssssssconsnsnensassosensosasssseconssossanens $10.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED.

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ....vcoveeetieucveeeserrerssissesreseorssnesssseosssssssssssonsossns $5.00

A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE
APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ......oocviiiitiiiieiieeerecren et sesantsssesssssassvasssasssssssessnssssases $25.00
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ......ccoviveernercrninininicreinsssesssssserenns $50.00
NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT ......coocrccmerireercneriennas 1/6 of Estimated Annual Billing
METER TEST FEE ......ociiiiiiininioiiiissiniesste e ecseseeensssssssssssssssesssesssnssensresans $25.00

THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-
YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY.

METER CONVERSION FEE ...t csiinssssssssssiossaresssssanes Actual Cost
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

35806-G. CCN 12004, APRIL (4 !ég%
APPROVED TARIFF BY, Cyvl
I
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} s Water Tariff Page No.
(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 2.01-~-Application for Bervice

All applications for service will be made on the utility’'s standard
application or contract form (attached in Appendix A to this
tarift) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is
provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will
be made for each service at each separate location.

Section 2.02~--Water Installation

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate
service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for
service within 1ts certified area as rapidly as is practical after
accepting a completed application, The utility shall provide
service in & timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis,

Service requests not involving line extensions, construction or new
facilities shall he filled no later than fourteen (14) working days
after a completed application has been accepted. If construction
is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction
required and an expected date of service. Service shall be
provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure
to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal
to serve,

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service

The wutility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant
has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the

approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with the
Commission and for the following reasons:

i. :hed appiicant's finstallation or equipment 1s known to be
nadequate or o such character that satisfa
2 cannos Betgiomy. sfactory sgervice
- the applicant 1s indebted to any utility for the sam
e kind of
gervice as that applied for, provided, however, that in the
event the indebtedness of the applicant 1is in dispute, the

applicant shall be served upo
requirement of the utility; pon complying with the deposit

or,
3. refusal to make a desmmit—tt=n
deposit by the utilify, =

BnLS [required to make a

FiLMED
DEC 23 198

THC-WUT  3/87 pe L2 , ,
TAR'EF QLERK‘F& | page 3 of 14
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%h’g Water Tariff Page No, _L_{__

{Water Utility Name)

SFCTION 2,0-.-8ERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (cont.)

In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an_ap
the wutility must inform the applicant af
The utility is also required to infon

file a complaint with the Commission,

Section 2.04~~Customer Deposits

i
i

L ERK

It the residential applicant cannot L-oa

satisfaction of the utility, the applicani'ﬁaymﬁé reéuiféd‘to pd}ga
deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service.

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a recelipt
for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by
the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as

customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, interost
bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of
payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such:deposits, payment of
interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors.

The wutility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued

interest:

1. 1if service is not connected;

2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the
deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or,

d. to any residential customer who has paid service bills for 12
consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment
and without more than two occasions in which a bill was
delinguent, The refund need not be made if payment on the
current bill is delinquent.

Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory

credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth
(1/6) of the estimated annual billings,

Section 2,05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Test;&g

All water sold by the utility shall be billed b

ased on meter
mvasufements. The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers, No

meter shall b .
¢5tahlished. € placed in service unless its accuracy has heen

One meter is required for each »r
» ¢sident
industrial facility. An apartment bui W

home park may be conside

commercial or
lding or a trajler or mobilg
red to be a single commercial facility, ILMED

CEC 281988

T¥C-¥UT 3/87 page 4 of 14



/——)
/ oy Water Tariff Page No. S5

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.05-~Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing

ly as
e i meters shall be read at monthly intervals and a&s near

;;;;igge on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other

than monthly intervals.

omer may have his meter tested, without charge,
gﬁonhigeq;gzgén:ecuz: in thaz of his authorized representat%ve, at a
convenlent time to the customer, but during the utility's normal
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for
an sadditional requested test within two years of the first test 1if
the additional test shows the meter to be accurate.

Section 2.06--Billing

Bills from the utility shall be rendered monthly unless otherwise
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not
received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen
(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the
bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of
issuance.

A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 5.0%, whichever 1is larger, may be
made on delinquent bills, However, no such penalty may be
collected unless & record of the date of mailing is made at the
time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the
utility,

Fach bill shall show the following information (1f—e ablay.

1. the date and reading of the meter at the begif¥fwgVARERLONMESSION |
end of the period for which the bhill is rendered; A

2. the number and kind of units metered; | _

3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code;| e A

4. the total amount due for water service;

5. the due date of the bhill: | FilELanot gy L
6. the date by which customers must pay the bil{l in O?W%GWKH
addition of a penalty; e

7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a
designated period;

8. a distinct marking to identify an estimatead bill; and

9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from

recording or other devices, or an ot :

The information required in jitems 1.9 above shall be arranged to

allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a

copy of the
utility's rate schedule which shall be pro ED
the request of the customer provided by the neility AEME

oo A6 0K
TWC-WUT  3/87 vage of;;;,‘_,!BBB
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- / : mSJdéﬂiM}w Water Tariff Page No. _Q

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.08--Billing (cont.)

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility
regarding any bill for utility service, the‘pti}ipyuggg}l cquqgt

an investigation and report the results fo-f !;—5113¥3 ngl tra—
dispute is not resolved, the utility shall InfoFm - B h : |
a complaint may be filed with the Commission APPROVED |
| oare lehzfss_ooewer TesvGr |
Section 2,07--Service Disconnection | ﬁﬂE_LRO BY ‘Qgr b
The utility is encouraged to offer a deﬂq;;gdf;i- .,:. X
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in ful .ng

to pay the balance in reasonable 1installments. However, a
customer's wutility service may be disconnected if a bill has not
been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 28
days {from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has
heen given.

(’“; Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery
1

at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of discomnection,
with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently
displayed on the notice, The notice must also 1list the past due
balance.

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of

the following reasons:

1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred
payment agreement;

2. willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation
interferes with another customer's service; or,

3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements.

Service may only be disconnected without notice:

1. when a known dangerous coadition exists, for as long as the
condition exists:

2. when service 1s established through meter bypassing, an
unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and,

3. 1n instances of tampering with the utilit company'
equipment, y pany's meter or

A utility may not disconnect any customer for fail
ure to pay for
merchandise or service unrelated to utility service, evenpi¥ tge

utility provides that merchandise or those servi
ces. A utili
not disconnect any customer for o previous occupant's ra11:§e“:g FILMED

pay.
DEC 26 198y
Utilit ersonnel must be available
Y P to make collections and
reconnect service on the day of and the day after an diaconnectio:O
of service unless service wag disconnected at the customer'
request or because of a hazardous condition., —=

TWC-WUT  3/87

page 6 of 14
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/ e Water Tariff Page No., _7_

{Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.)

Section 2.08~-8ervice Interruptions

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent
interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility
shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time,
FExcept for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment
operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled.

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of
the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also
state the cause of such interruptions.

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service
area without prior written notice to affected customers and
neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval,

Section 2,10--Quality of Service

Fach utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production,
treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of
sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate
supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual
pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during
periods of peeak usage and 35 psi during normal operating
conditions,

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of
Health shall be the minimum standards for determining the
sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and
distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage.

Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the r
demand characteristics of the service area. sasonable local

Fach wutility shall furnish water which has b
ean approved b
z:x:? Department of Health, The application of Coggisslon iufgg
a not relieve the utility from complying with the requirements

of the laws and regulations of the 8§
ta
Health, 1local ordinances and all other reg:f’ soval Department of

Jurisdiction over such matters, atory agencies having
[ TEXAS WATER COMMISSION |
|  APPROVED o
- pare LX{13{8F pocker 1 3E-G MED
fE 12004 gv. @ DEC 25 1988

™C-¥UT 3787 |  TARIFF CLERK f
- r page 7 of 14




/)’7 ké:rmm&r ¥ater Tariff Page No. _5)_
—l HEYAS 4 ,

Revision No, —
(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 2,20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS

les in addition to
ains specific utility service ru

the” :ec;::g :3?33 prevfously listed under Section 2.0, It m:st ge
:231e:egn and approved by the Texas Water Commission to e

effective,

\T\L:wqer

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

APPROVED
| DATE &E@ocm st

FILE La0o0 y X
TARIFE CLERK wf
i

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS paGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE
TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

T — . o — . - - -

Key to Codes

- u-----—-----n-

C-~Regulation Change D-~-Discontinued I--Increase N--New

R--Reduction E~--Error Correction FILMED

T--Change in text, but no change in regulation -
DEC 29 1988

TWC-¥WUT 3/87 Page 8 of 14



MM’@-M Water Tariff Page No. _9

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 3,.0-~EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01-~Standard Extension Roquirements

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment
or transmission facilities,

The utility will bear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer.
The utility shall bhear the full cost of any oversizing of water
mains to serve other residential customers in the area. 1If the
specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this
tarift requires, residential customers may be required to pay for
additional main beyond the first 200 feet.

The extension policy may not bhe applied to requests for service
vhere the utility already has a line in place, even though the line
may be overloaded,

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard
service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any

additional transmission or storage facilities required over and
above the standard requirements.

It specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers
may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in
amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas
Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in

the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of
watar,

TEXAS TIATER GOMMISSION
AP P@OVED )

DATE @L&L&Mocm “
Q .

12004 87 L |
A T ARIFF CLERK o ]

FILMED

DEC 2% 1988
TNC-WUT  3/87

page 9 of 14
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;:S;EIBV Water Tariff Page No. @
Revision No, o

(Water Utility Name)

SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY

licy in addition to the
ontain a specific extension po

Z::zda::ct;:gigy already stated gnder Section ?.0. It must be
}eviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective.

“= S EXAS WATER COMMISSION

ED
APPHOV '

I} :L-BO:J H E!B— Y -PH-QJ:
) TARIFF CLERK pl

TO BECOME EPFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE
TEXAS WATER COHIISSION

-----—-n—---—--—d--—u----—-—---—--——--—- -.—--.--—---—---—-—--w---------_-.‘_-’.“--

Key to Codes

C-~-Regulation Change D--Discontinued I-~Increase N--New

R--Reduction E--Brror Correction FQJWET

T--Change in text, but no change in regulation D 13
“C 2 1984

TWC-WUT 3/87 bage 10 of 14



"Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson’s Water Service Water Utility Tariff Page 11

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan)

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CCN 12004, reg%f ‘%1 2%9’7
APPROVED TARIFF BY ¢ [Faf~



W:odel Drouytt Contingeicy Plon

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY FPLAN @~ RECBIVE
PORTHRE ey
NVESTOR OWNEB UTELITY SEP 07 20
JSotpsons WhTBZ SE2vie VIATER ,RCGHIS PERANTTING
{Name of néiiity)
113 Dipavose.  RostArzon™ YIS ER
(Address, Clty, Zip Code)

iZ2.00
(CTN#)

O2. 00156
{(PWS #s)

L-PAA-c5

(Bste)

5

Becifon 1 Diecizrstlon of Policy, Purpcse, 2nd Mt

in cases of exreme drought, periods of abnormalty high usage, system contamination, or extended
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restictions may be institated to
lirmit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Dirought Contingency Plan is to encourage custorer
conservation ir: order to maintain supply, storage, o pressure or to comply with the requirements of a
cowrt, government agency or other authority. ’

Ciease woter  V/ater restriction is not 2 legitimate altemative if water system does not meet the Texas
Commission or: Environmental Guaiity's (TCEQ) capacity tequirernents under normal conditions st if the
utility fatis to teke all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfimetioning ecuipment.

I N AR L 30U s (Please print name), being the respoasibls official

— . .
. 1’" T2 N e . P, . .
for IOMREZNS ATER. SERNCE. Nermme  of utiity), request a ranor wrff

amendreent to nciede the enclesed Drought Contin /c;;‘:an //
%m //%/Jz’zw? . rr-es

-

=

Fdodsl Dronzht Cortinge i Blan for s = 418103

3 TE(AS COMuwr. ON ENVIROLMENTAL GUALITY

- GCN12n g2 0
) APPROVEDTARFFETS L[S P




T
! B

| i {Siguciure) {ate)

Section 2 Public Invelivement

Cpportumity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by:
{check at Ieast one of the following)

* scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan,
The meeting tock place at:

Date: Time: L o c a t i ¢ n

© mailed survey with summary of resulls. {stéach survey ang resu¥s)
© bill insert inviting comment. {ettach bill iasert)

v othermethod

Section 3 Pablic Sducation

& M,

The Zingnsons WATER SEZVEE, of wiilizy) will periodically provide the public with
information about the Plan, inckding information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan
is to be initiated or termiraied and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage.
Drought pian information will be provided by:

{check at least one of the foilowing)

v public meeting

*  press releases

!\( utitity biil inserts

X, other _ Y UBLic. Yostives

Section 4 Cogrdination with Regionel Water Planring Gronps

The service area of the _STphisons Wikrgy SERVEE of your utility) is located within:

[

bloded Drought Continpency San for £ 5= 412105

( 2 TEAAS COMiw. O EXVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SUCEN1Zn At
apPROVED TRFFBY S P (S P



o
.

Xegional Water Planning Group (RWPG) _t 1 i

N PoitE
s, 1’1’\)59‘05 NATEZ Sjc‘);"’N»‘mzme of your wtility) has mailed a copy of this Plan to the RWPG.

Sectien 5 Modee Requirements

Wiiiten notice wiil 5e provided to each customer prior fo implemenistion or termination of egel
stage of the waler ristriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 hours pricr
to the start of water restriction. I notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforee the provisions of e
plan for 24 hours afier notice is provided. The writien notice o custoraers will contain the following
information:

. the date restrictions will bagin,

the circumstances that triggered the restrictions,

the stages of response and explanation of the rastrictions fo be | .rrp;emente and,
an explanation: of the consequences for viciations.

W N

i

Tre utdity must notky the TCEQ by telephome at (312) 239-6050, or siectronde mall st
watemwn@&eg.a‘afe LUS m“o @ mn.en.eﬁ rg Stage 1Y am_m&f "*ex' N o, g e ﬁ 58 ‘ﬁ“* o
LT o b v e S p

nﬂ*!"};p g Eoyy af immememamn Eﬁtﬁa&mﬂ Cumd ;?m. ntuy s resu'vcﬁm. wotice, TLa at.‘iy
must e a status report of Ms restviction progrer. wit: the TCEQ at fhe mifiztion op
terminedon of mandatory water use resirictions (Le. Stages 1T and [V).

Section € Violztlons

1. First violation ~ The custoroer will be netified ® ay wrritten: notice of their specific violation.

2. Subsequent violations:

a. Adter wiitien nofice, the utility may instell a flow restricting device in the Jine to lirit the
amount of water which will pass thwough the meter in a 24 hour pericd. The wility may
charge the customer for the actuel cost of installing and ramoving the flow rastricting
device, not 1o exceed $50.00.

b. Adier written notice, the wiility may discontinue servics «- %he meter for a peticd of seven
{7; days, or until the end of the calenoar month, whichever is LESS. The nomaal
reconnect fee of the wiility will 2pply for restoration of service,

Lloda! Zrousht Toasinpency Flan for I - G503

APPROVED TARIFEBY S ISE

3 TE/AS COMi. OH ENVIROKMENTAL QUALITY

CON 1 2na g2y



Section 7 Exemntisrs or Variances

The utiiity may grant any cusiomer an exemgiion or variance fom the drought contingency plan for good
cause ULOR Wridien reqguest. A customner who is refused an exeraption or variance may appezl such
action of the utility in writing to the Texas Commmission ot Environmental Quality. The utility will treat all

. custorners equally concerning exernptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exzroptions
and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violaticn of this Plan
cectrring prior fo the issnance of the variance.

Section 8 Response Stages

Unless there is an immediate and extrerne reduction in water preduction, or other absolute necessity to
declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, afler a
reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to aileviate cutages, reduce the risk of outages,
or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or ofher authority, Stage ¥ may he
implemented with Stage Il to follow if necessary.

Laalr
g%

Stage 1 wili begin:
Every Aprk 1%, te uiility wilk madl 2 pubdlic znrouncerent to Ky cusiorers.
No notice to TCEQ reguired.

Stage 1 will end:
Every September 38%, fhe wiilly will mad & pablic san w..cemené o E‘ZS Sustainers,

s e

Nonotice to 7 CEQ reguired.
ity Vi
This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and

encourage the most efficient use of water, A copy of the current public announcement on water
conservat.on awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TCEQ.

Yoluatary Water Use Restricticns:
Water customers are reguested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-cssential pruposes and
to practice water conservation,

SLAGE X < NOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVETION

The weter utility will irplement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached:

Tazeer : Aciicie A 1B Peeceot Reovcnow > Tom, WATEZ USE.

s del Drought Coutizgeney Plan for 500 = 28
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Soonly-32sed Tdpgeers (check at least one and £ifi in the appropriate vaiue)

>{ Well ievel reaches 5 ) . mean sea Ipvel el
° Overnight recovery rete reaches .
v Reservoir clevation reaches it sl
e Stream flow reaches cfs at USCS gage #
° "Wheleszle supplier’s drought Stage 2
° Arsxaal water use equals % of well permivWarer Right/surchased water
confract amount.
° Giher

Zerpand- or Copaciiy-Baes(, Trggers (check at lezst one and £ in the agprooriate vakue)

R O

° Drizking water treatment as % of capacity %
NE Tota} daily demand as % of pumping casacity 3 C %
e Total éaily demand as % of storage capacity %
° ’P\_n'-p nowrs per day hrs.
# Produaction or distrisution liritaions.
° Ciher
Upon inliinfon and terminston of Smge 2, 5 iy will mal & pebilc svcenneamient &
s cuatomers. No pedies to TUEQ regulesd,

:’iﬁ:}?":ﬁﬁm v for *gm;naﬁg_‘

ﬂage 2 of the Plan may end when all of the conditions Usted a5 iriggering events hove cersed i
wist for 2 period of thyee (3) conszeutive days. Upon termination of Stage 2, Stage | becomes

op:,rauve.

Lahty Wesores:
Visually inspzct lines and repair lezics on a datly basis. Mortaly review of customer use records
and foliow-up on any that have unusually high usege.

4

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented divectly by the witlity lo meana
limited water supplies andfor veduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or
discontinued flushing of water mains, activation and use of an aliernative supply sozreels);
use of reclaimed water for non-potable vinposes.
R
% g L ‘\[ s , P TIPIE
gecond water seurce for L} {name of ntilisy) is:
a‘cneck one)

AZal Broupht Contivzency flun for 15Us » 4188465
ik
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‘L “ ; . Chher well

oo “ Iner-coms cﬁon wit“i:o AT Systiy
e Forchased wat
@ Cmer

i :(estncted nows: Gutsics wstering is ellowed &ally, vt only ing periods spaciically
described in the castoraer notice; between 1G:00 Fivk ard 5:00 AM for enample; O
Restricteq Days/Hours: Water custorsens sre requested 1o viliuntardly fmit e inigation
of landsczned areas with hose-end sprinkiers or aviomatic Irigation systems. Customers
are requested to limit outdoor water use fo Wiondays for walsyr cuctomsers Wit g

o

o - .1- N P L -, — e
sireel nadvess encing wik the sumleors I, 2, or 3, Wednesdoys Tor water
(‘

i&“

fion.)

-

CUSICINE IS WG & siveet adgress ending Wik the numbers 4, 5, or §, and Pridays
Yo water cugomers with & shroet & e:;m'ecd #xding wilth the pembars 7, 8, 9, or 8.
Iigation of landscaped aress is ﬁn ey litiied w0 the howrs of 17:00 reidnight wnii 16:00
am, and between 8:00 pam. and 12:06 midnight on designated watering days. However,

ragation of landscaped areas is permiited ar anysime if it is by means of a hand-held hose,
e izucet filled bucket or watering can of dve (3) gallons or less, or de irvigation system,
Othe: uses that waste water such as water muming down the gutter.

a
2.

[ WYS L TN TR TR TN e A s LT,
haea._.l..%‘)ﬁ._t!f\ 3 ::3?1"{ jzi‘,; B Lt B, 2% ';.:S G AL ~uf‘*-.§.:

The water utility will implement Siagz 3 wien aay one of the seiecied triggers is reached:

gr: Aehieve A ‘9‘ PetcerT Reovenor (0 TUTMANATER.USE

Sy ny-Based Tn g__m{.,neck tleast one and fili in the aporopriace value)

}é Weil leve! reaches 3o f. (m.sl)

v Overnight recovery rate reaches it

° Reservoir elevation reaches fi. Gusi)

- Steeam flow reaches cis at USGS gage #

° Wholesale supplier’s drought Stage 3

@ Axmual water use equels % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water
contract amount.

¢ Gther

i2zmand- of Capacly-Prses Triggers (check at isast one and fll in the appeopriate value)
°, Crinking water freatment as % of capacity —
2 Total daily demand as % of gancping capacity I35 9

todel Dravsghe Sonidupzacy Ples for TG L1563
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Toiel daily demand as % of storage cepacity %
. Zump hours per dey hrs,

® Prodaction or distribution Hmitadons.
" Other
w7 NPY gt A

G e = T -, T O, Ch T
& terraination of Stage 3, he wti®ry wikl mal 2 pubilc apmouncement to

AT ek nial

T e ) e 5 A
Ei5 susiermors. Nm*:v to TCEG requived,

Smce 3 of the Plan raay erd when ali of the conditions hsh,d as triggering events have ceased to
exist or 4 period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stagz 3, Stage 2 beccmes
operative.

Usility Mizasyes:
Visuaily inspect lines and repair leaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited encest for dead
end raains,

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented divectly by the utility to marage
limited water sugplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use
of an alternative supply source(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purssses;
offzring low-fow flxtures and water restrictors.

Mandatory Water se Restricinng: The Gllowing water use resirictions shall apply to all
customers.

1. hrigation of jandscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systars

shay’ be Bimited (o Mondays for witer customers with a street address ending with
Ge mumbers i, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers wich 2 straet 280 ess
endiag with the purabers 4, §, or §, 2ud Friduys for water castormers With 2 sireet
& ess eading with e numbers 7, 8,9, or §. Brigation of T landscaped areas is further
lirted to e Rours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 aum. and betwesn 8:00 p.m. and 12:00
midnight on designated watering days. However, imigation of lanédsceped areas is
permided at anyiime I it is by means of 2 hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or
wrateriag can ¢f five (5) gatlons or less, or drip Imigation systera.

1.3

Use of waler to wash any mator vehicle, motoibike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle
i srolibited excest on designatel watering doys between the Lours of 12:00 rmdmgin

Py
i3

nd 18:00 am. al"& between 8:00 pam. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing,

aliov .aa, shali be done with & hand-aeld buckst or a hand-heid hose ecui el with a
posiive shutoll noezle o1 quick rinses. Vehicle washing mey be done at any time or: the

11xL¢e¢a>., preziises of & conraereisl car wash or conurercial servics statioa. Firther,

such washing may be exernpiet o theee ragulations if the healiy, safzty, and wellais of

97
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e

the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbags trucks and
vehicles used to transport food and perishables.

3, Use of water to {iki, refill, or add to any indeor or cutdeor swimming pools, wading rocls,
or “jacuzzi” type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days Setween the
hours of 12:00 midnight and 16:00 a.m. and between 8 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.

4. Operation of any omamentzl fountain or pond for assthetic or scenic parposes is
prohibitzd except where recessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or
ponds are equipped with 2 recirculstion systern.

5. Use of water from Lydrants or fivsh valves shall be limited to meinaining public health,
safety, and welfare.

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf coumses, packs, and green belt aress is prohibited
except by hand held hose and cnly on designated watesing days between the hours 12:00

E Ea W Tal

nudnight aad 15:00 2.m. and between 8:00 p.. and 12:0C midnight,

7. The followirg uzes of waier are defined as ron-essential and are prohibited:
a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking iots, tennis
cousts, or other hasd-surfzced aress;
0. use of waler t© wash down bulldings or struchures for purposes other fhan
smediate fre protecion; :
¢. use of water for Gust contrel]
d. fushing gottes or permitting water 0 raz or accumulate in any gutter or shrest;
¢. Titure 0 vepair 2 controllable leak(s) within 2 reasonable period after having
been giver notice directing the repair oF such leak(s); and”
f. Any wasie of water.

SRACERY - CRITUCAL WATER ST RESTRYCTIONS:

The water utility will implement gta\ze 4when any one of the sclected triggers is reached:

=

TRLEET: Acmese A 2 PERCENT Reovenons o UM WATER USE.

Suepiy-ased zgers {check at least one and i In the spprovriate value)

}«{ Weil leve: reaches __T?L o sl
» Owernight recevery rate reaches it
. Reservolr elevaiion reaches f {ms.l}
° Stream flow reaches e st USCE geaz ¥
° Wheissale supplier’séronght Stage 4
° Aarmeal waler use 2qusls % of well permivWazer Right/purchased water
, coniract amoant,
4 Suply contardnation Jses paga ).

wioddt Drozsit Contingracy Xap Jop Jos = 13103
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sienst one and 4l in the zppropriate valus)

# orrinking water tregiment as % of capacity %
e S w3 . : . i
y iotal daily demand as % of purmping eapacky _ >78 %
{ oy A . ..
¢ Total daily demand as % of storaue capaciy %
° Pump hours cer day firs.
¢ Production or disibution limitstions.
AWé o o Fanp o
a4 Systers outage {see nage 9).
» Uther
Upou fxddation sad dermination of Stuge 4, he wilty will mal 2 mulil smernconrent &
’u ~

Stage 4 of the Plan may be rescinded when 21l of the conditions Ested as riggering everr's have
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termineton of Stzge 4, Stage 3
becomiss operative.

The witity shall visually inspsc: lines znd regair legks on a caily vasis. Plushing is prohibiied
except for dead end wwains 2ad oaly betweer tha hows of 9:00 pam. and 3:08 ax.. Eraergency
Inierconnerts or aitemaiive sugply amangements shell Se inftiated. AY metors shell be read as
ofien as nacessary o insure compliznce wid s program for the benafit of all the custoraers.,
Describe edditional measures, if any, to ba impiemented Glrectly to wanage limited water
supplies andlor reduce waizr dewmznd.

[ 85

Mandetory Wetnr Use Reorinineg: All outdoor use o water is prohitiied.

L. Erigetion of landscaped areas is absolutsly prokidised. i
2, Usz ofwater to wash anty motor vehicle, motorbike, bozt, trailer, zisblanc or otaer vehicle

15 sbsolutely pronibited.

SVSTEIM QUTAGE or SUPRLY CONTAMINATION

Noty TCEQ Regional Ofice immediately.
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